

Case No. _____

IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

In re RAMZI BIN AL SHIBH,
Petitioner

)
)
)
) *United States of America v. Khalid*
) *Sheikh Mohammed, et al.*
)
) Military Commissions
) Guantanamo Bay, Cuba
)
)
)
)
_____) _____

-

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND WRIT OF PROHIBITION

SUZANNE M. LACHELIER
CDR, JAGC, USNR
RICHARD E.N. FEDERICO
LCDR, JAGC, USN
Office of the Chief Defense Counsel
Military Commissions
1099 14th St., 2nd Fl.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone (703) 588-0439

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
I. Introduction and Overview of Facts and Argument.....	1
II. Statement of Facts and Summary of the Case.....	7
A. Even With an Uncontested Diagnosis of Mental Illness, Petitioner is Denied Expert Assistance.....	8
B. Despite a Pending Competency Hearing, the Accused is Repeatedly Denied Access to Information and Records Regarding his Mental Health History.....	10
C. This Case Confronts Counsel with Insurmountable Obstacles to the Defense Function	12
D. The Government Operates to Control the Agenda, and the Commission Has Abdicated its Responsibility to Determine Jurisdiction	14
E. The Interests of Intelligence Agencies Control These Proceedings, Thwarting the Defense and Judicial Functions	18
F. While Refusing to Entertain Issues of Jurisdiction and Substantive Motions, the Military Judge Persists in Holding a Competency Hearing	22
III. Jurisdiction	24
A. This Court has Jurisdiction to Issue Writs of Mandamus and Prohibition in Aid of its Appellate Jurisdiction	24

B.	10 U.S.C. §950j(b) Does Not Preclude Federal Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ Claims	29
C.	Abstention Is Not Required Or Appropriate.....	33
IV.	Argument	34
A.	The Proceedings Below Are Ultra Vires Because the MCA Is Unconstitutional Both on Its Face, and as Applied in Petitioner’s Case	34
1.	The Define and Punish Clause Incorporates the Law of Nations as a Limit on Congress’s Power to Convene Law-of-War Military Commissions	36
2.	The MCA is Unconstitutional on its Face Because the Military Commissions it Establishes are Not “Regularly Constituted Courts”	42
3.	The Military Commissions Act is Unconstitutional as Applied	47
B.	The MCA Violates the Equal Protection Principle of the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 8, cl. 10 *passim*
Art. I, § 8, cl. 14 37

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 802..... 44
10 U.S.C. § 803 44
10 U.S.C. §§ 817-21. 44
10 U.S.C. § 818..... 51
10 U.S.C. § 821..... 35
10 U.S.C. §§ 948c..... 2, 36, 44, 50
10 U.S.C. §§ 948d..... 2, 44, 50
10 U.S.C. § 948r. 39, 43
10 U.S.C. § 948b..... 38, 43
10 U.S.C. § 949a..... 43
10 U.S.C. § 949f. 2
10 U.S.C. § 950f. 24
10 U.S.C. § 950g..... 24
10 U.S.C. §950j..... 29-31

10 U.S.C. § 950p.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 5031.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	24

CASES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	31
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	52
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	30
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	48
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	31
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	51
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2299 (2008).....	50
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	32
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	25

<i>United States v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (1936).....	31
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	30
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	25
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	48
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	44
<i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F.Cas. 1099 (1793).....	40
<i>Houghton v. Shafer</i> , 392 U.S. 639 (1968).....	25
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	31
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Company</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	27
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	48
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	37
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868).....	34

<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	34, 37
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	42
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	30, 32, 43
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	37
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	47
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1988).....	48
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Quarles v. Toth</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	37, 38
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	38, 48
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	37
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Assn.</i> , 319 U.S. 21, 26 (1943).....	24, 25

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	49
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	43
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).	33
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	48
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	28, 30-32, 38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	49
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U. S. 313 (1879).....	26
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , — U.S. —, 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008).....	34
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	49
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	49
<i>Work v. U.S. ex rel. Rives</i> , 267 U.S. 175 (1925).....	26
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	38, 42

<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	51, 52
---	--------

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Assad v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F. 3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).	32
---	----

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24, 25
---	--------

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33
--	----

<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
--	----

<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35, 50
--	--------

<i>NACDL v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 182 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
---	----

<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir.).....	30
---	----

<i>New v. Cohen</i> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
---	----

<i>Ramirez-Perez v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. 3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2003).	32
--	----

<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35, 50
---	--------

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Khadr v. Bush</i> , 587 F.Supp.2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
--	----

<i>United States v. Omar Khadr</i> , 07-1156.....	32
--	----

MILITARY COURT CASES

<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 7 M.J. 92 (C.M.A, 1979).....	27
---	----

<i>Dunlap v. Convening Authority</i> , 48 C.M.R. 751 (C.M.A. 1974).....	27
--	----

<i>Murray v. Haldeman</i> , 16 M.J. 74 (C.M.A. 1983).....	26
--	----

MILITARY COMMISSION CASES

<i>United States v. al Nashiri</i> , Military Commissions, Guantanamo Bay Cuba Order D-002 available at www.defenselink.mil/news/commissionsalnashiri.html	6
---	---

<i>United States v. Omar Khadr</i> , Military Commissions, Guantanamo Bay Cuba.....	9, 11
--	-------

<i>United States v. Reiter</i> , 27 F.Cas. 768 (No. 16,146) La. Provisional Ct. (1865).....	41
---	----

COURT RULES

Rule for Military Commissions 706.....	8
Court of Military Commission Review Rule of Court 21(b).....	24, 25

INTERNATIONAL LAW

Geneva Conventions of 1949 Common Article 3	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Protocol I to the Geneva Conventions, Art. 75. 43, 46

PERIODICALS

Peter Finn, Detainees Shown CIA Officers' Photos: Justice Dept. Looking Into Whether Attorneys Broke Law at Guantanamo, Washington Post (August 21, 2009), A1. 2, 20

William Glaberson, Detainees Say They Planned Sept. 11, N.Y. Times, March 9, 2009, A1. 20

David Glazier, Precedents Lost: the Neglected History of the Military Commission, 46 Va. J. Int'l L. 5 (2005). 44, 45

Beth Stephens, "Federalism and Foreign Affairs: Congress's Power to 'Define and Punish . . . Offenses Against the Law of Nations'," 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 447 (2000) 40

BOOKS

Charles Clode, The Administration of Justice Under Military and Martial Law (2nd ed. 1874). 40

William Birkhimer, Military Government and Martial Law (3rd ed. 1914). 45

Louis Fisher, Military Tribunals and Presidential Power: American Revolution to the Present (2005). 40

W. Winthrop, Military Law and Precedents (2nd ed. 1920). 40, 45, 46

Writings of George Washington (J. Fitzpatrick, ed., 1937). 39

MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Order 13492,
78 Fed Reg. 4897 (January 27, 2009). 20

11 Attorney General Opinion 297 (July 1865). 41

Resolution of the Continental Congress,

1 Journ. Cong. 450 (21 August 1776)..... 40

152 Cong.Rec. S10,250 (statement of Senator Warner) 47, 51

152 Cong.Rec. S10,250 (statement of Senator Graham) 47, 51

Proposals for Reform of the Military Commissions System, 111th Cong. (July 30, 2009)(statement of Col. Peter Masciola, Chief Defense Counsel, Office of Military Commissions) 11
